

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSE PAZ MEDINA-CANTU,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP G. GALLAGHER
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas

KATHRYN SHEPHARD
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorneys for Appellant
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002-1056
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRAYER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
BASIS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
The petition raises important questions of federal law that U.S. courts of appeals have decided in a way that conflicts with this Court’s decisions and should be settled by this Court.	6
A. This Court’s decisions in <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i> established a new framework for Second Amendment litigation.	6
B. The Fifth Circuit’s decision below conflicts with <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i>	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – (cont’d)

	Page
C. The decision below is wrong.	12
D. This case is an ideal vehicle for deciding the questions presented.	19
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals, <i>United States v. Medina-Cantu</i> , 113 F.4th 537 (5th Cir. 2024)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order denying petition for rehearing en banc, <i>United States v. Medina-Cantu</i> , No. 23-40336	8a
APPENDIX C: District court order denying motion to dismiss, <i>United States v. Medina-Cantu</i> , No. 22-cr-426	9a

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6-7, 9, 14
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	19
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	19
<i>United States v. Barcenas-Rumualdo</i> , 53 F.4th 859 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 663 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Medina-Cantu</i> , 113 F.4th 537 (5th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Orellana</i> , 405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011)	3-4, 11-12
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont’d)

Page

CASES – (cont’d)

United States v. Sing-Ledezma, 706 F. Supp. 3d 650
(W.D. Tex. 2023), *rev’d in part*, No. 24-50032,
2024 WL 5318254 (5th Cir. Nov. 6, 2024) 13, 16-17

United States v. Sitladeen, 64 F.4th 978
(8th Cir. 2023) 11

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990) 4, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. IV 13

STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(26) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1326(a) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1326(b) 3

18 U.S.C. § 922 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A) 2-3, 16-18

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(i) 8-9

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) 3

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont’d)

Page

STATUTES AND RULES – (cont’d)

18 U.S.C. § 3231 5

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Capper Bill 15

Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 16

Sup. Ct. R. 13.5 1

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) 16

Uniform Firearms Act 15

SENTENCING GUIDELINE

USSG § 2L1.2 19

MISCELLANEOUS

Br. of *Amicus Curiae* Patrick J. Charles In Support of Neither Party,
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
S. Ct. No. 20-843 (July 19, 2021) 14-15

Eric S. Fish, Race, History, and Immigration Crimes,
107 Iowa L. Rev. 1051 (2022) 15

Erika Lee, *At America’s Gates* (2003) 16

*Patrick J. Charles, The Fugazi Second Amendment: Bruen’s Text,
History, and Tradition Problem and How to Fix It*,
71 Clev. St. L. Rev. 623 (2023) 14-15

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont’d)

Page

MISCELLANEOUS – (cont’d)

Robert H. Churchill, Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment,
25 L. & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007) 18
